
MASSASOIT COMMUNITY COLLEGE  

DIVISION OF ACADEMIC AFFAIRS  

  

  

  

  

CONTINUING EDUCATION  

CREDIT FACULTY SENIORITY LIST  

  

  

  

  

  

FISCAL YEAR 2021 UPDATE  

Revised 8/12/2021  



WORK AREA: 1 History

Name Years Seniority

Nagle 29Richard

Rotman 25Josiah

Finkle 24Barbara

Mastrangelo 22Charles

Wojtowicz 20John

Hall 17Ross

Shain 16Carey

Khan 14Halima

Schafer 12Robert

Smith 11Clinton

Swanson 9John

Gilpatrick 7Jared

Mezzano 7Michael

Mott 7Stephen

Marram 4Michael

Christian 3Howard

Barrett 2Judith

Wells 2Nathan
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WORK AREA: 2 Political Sci/Gov

Name Years Seniority

Rotman 18Josiah

Smith 18Clinton

Dolan 15James

Khan 15Halima

Chiano 13Paul

Swanson 9John

Finkle 8Barbara

Boen 7Carl

Nagle 6Richard

Mastrangelo 4Charles

Barrett 3Judith

Marram 2Michael

Bradford 1Henry

Gilpatrick 1Jared
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WORK AREA: 3 Psychology

Name Years Seniority

Boutin 38Karyn

Frizzell 31Christina

Strangis 31Patricia

Buker 30Carolyn

Howard 29Claire

Clark 28Clare

Azzara 27Lori

Galante 20Christopher

Baptista 16Alfred

Bacon 15John

Perry 12Anne Marie

Lucabaugh 11Jeremy

Oboodiat 10Farideh

Ferreira 9Jorge

Frank 9Andrea

Prospere 9Glen

Tracy 9David

Mertz 7Davis

St Germain 7Michael

Robidoux 6Kimberly

Solfvin 6Gerald

Anzenberger 4Robert

Manela 4Matthew

Moore 3Joseph

Hawes 2Frances

Solomon 2Ross
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WORK AREA: 4 Soc/Religion/Anthro

Name Years Seniority

Azzara 33Lori

Klenert 31Peter

Buker 27Carolyn

Frizzell 21Christina

Coletti 19Richard

Salamone 18Derek

Boutin 17Karyn

Coole 17Lisa

Crone 16Peter

Evora-Rosa 16Maria

Mott 16Stephen

Bacon 15John

Faiella 14Patrick

Zackrison 13Gregory

Belrose 12Jacqueline

Mowrey 10Tabetha

Griffin 9Wayne

Bermingham 7Christina

Dolan 7James

Strangis 7Patricia

Rich-Shea 5Aviva

Siegel 4Michael

Clark 3Clare

Howard 3Claire

Lehman 3Michael

Dziuba-Leatherman 2Jennifer

Garcia 2Alan

Peery 2Robin

Tracy 2David
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WORK AREA: 5 Economics

Name Years Seniority

Nagle 23Richard

Anzenberger 18Robert

Bradford 10Henry

O'Donnell 9Paul

Roy 9Subhendu

Boutin 7Karyn

Azzara 5Lori

Clark 3Clare

Howard 3Claire

Rotman 3Josiah
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WORK AREA: 6 Criminal Justice

Name Years Seniority

Dolan 24James

Faiella 22Patrick

Crone 15Peter

Salamone 13Derek

Sullivan 13Brendan

Bradley 11Willie

Courtney 11John

DiCarlo 11Henry

Griffiths 11Willis

Rich-Shea 10Aviva

Sauvignon 7Carine

DiGiovanni 6Christopher

Coole 5Lisa

Coletti 2Richard

Perkins 2Joseph
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WORK AREA: 7 Music

Name Years Seniority

Demers 17Kenneth

Williams 16Robert

Campbell 12Mark

Bowers 9Robert

Dunn 2Linda

Aucoin 1William
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WORK AREA: 8 Comm/Theater Arts

Name Years Seniority

Bowers 32Robert

Linde 28Mark

Sullivan 22Brendan

Kandraska 20Regina

O'Connor 18Chad

Kane 17Jeanine

Rocheteau 16Mark

Jarvinen 15Rachel

Krasnow 15Edward

Conlon-McCombe 11Nicole

Semedo 10Sara-Ann

Zinsius-Supka 10Lisa

Carey 7Peter

Gilbert 7Anita

Hall 7Susan

Bacon 6John

Dolan 5James

Shariff 5Deborah

Lehman 4Michael

Ruscio 4Antoinetta

Desatnick 3Evan

Faiella 3Patrick

Kowalski 3Carl

Lazarovich 3Paul

Peery 3Robin

Dunn 2Linda

Honekamp 2Heather

Wafapoor 2Farzad

Aucoin 1William

Boutin 1Ryan
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WORK AREA: 9 Visual Arts

Name Years Seniority

O'Leary 20Susan

Priest 20Robert

Dunn 19Linda

Dalton 18Douglas

Danehy 18John

Rossman-Mee 18Judith

Walsh 18Roberta

Ketcham 16Scott

Han 14Liangshu

Boutin 13Ryan

Hays 12Karen

Bowers 9Robert

Hall 7Ross
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WORK AREA: 11 Travel & Tourism

Name Years Seniority

Ostheimer 12Joan
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WORK AREA: 12 Int Read Write/Comp

Name Years Seniority

Robinson 51J. Paul

Anania 44Kenneth

Kowalski 43Carl

Marconi 33Elizabeth

Aucoin 31William

Rodman 30Peter

Jarvinen 28Rachel

Miley 26Judith

Ford Dyment 25Arlene

Schaub 23Tracey

Spillane 22Pamela

Walsh 22Mark

Rankin 21Julie

Rosenberg 21Louis

Rosenthal 20Jon

Hague 19Judith

Pahl 19Kathleen

Prentiss 18Wendy

Barrett 17Judith

Clark-Ramirez 17Nicole

Krasnow 17Claire

Azer 16Allen

Blackman 15Stephanie

McPherson 15Sean

Holbrook 14Sandra

MacWade 14Sandra

Tobon 14Faith

Paone 13Lorna

Perkins-Allen 13Sharon

Roche 13Jennifer

Scala 13George

Smith 13James

Vernacchio 13Joanne

Zahara 13Sawsan

Ambrose 12Mary

Sanati-Zaker 12Panteha
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WORK AREA: 12 Int Read Write/Comp

Name Years Seniority

Sarney 12Donald

Lester 11Steven

Vaughan 11Bridget

Jones-Hyde 10Rita

Honekamp 9Heather

Coco 8Rebecca

Gavin 8Bethany

Gelehrter 8Danielle

Gully-Hightower 8Tara

Pacy 8Ronald

Vogel 8Norma

Barsky 7Denise

DeGaetano 7Katelyn

Desaulniers 7Michelle

Gilpatrick 7Jared

Rosenthal 7Deborah

Gilmore 6Susan

Kennedy 6Ryan

Morris 6Suzanne

Stamatel 6Helen

Harte 5Erin

Kay 5Karen

MacDonald 5Darren

Hall 4Susan

D'Alotto 2Brenda

Bachrach 1Anita

Gilbert 1Anita
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WORK AREA: 13 Literature

Name Years Seniority

Robinson 22J. Paul

Barrett 19Judith

Anania 17Kenneth

Clark-Ramirez 16Nicole

Vaughan 16Bridget

McPherson 15Sean

Miley 15Judith

Pahl 13Kathleen

Rosenthal 12Deborah

Scala 12George

Jarvinen 11Rachel

Smith 10James

Walsh 9Mark

Jones-Hyde 7Rita

Marconi 7Elizabeth

Morris 7Suzanne

Perkins-Allen 6Sharon

Kowalski 4Carl

Barsky 3Denise

Larkin 3Janet

Rosenthal 3Jon

Ruscio 3Antoinetta

Sanati-Zaker 3Panteha

Vogel 3Norma

Blackman 2Stephanie

Honekamp 2Heather

Rosenberg 2Louis

Schaub 2Tracey

Semedo 2Sara-Ann

Stamatel 2Helen

D'Alotto 1Brenda

Spillane 1Pamela
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WORK AREA: 14 Philosophy

Name Years Seniority

Hall 19Ross

Kowalski 13Carl

Ambrose 12Mary

Bacon 7John

Siegel 7Michael

Walsh 7Mark

Marconi 3Elizabeth
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WORK AREA: 15 Modern Language

Name Years Seniority

Brunelle 36Juanita

Davoli 27Francesco

Monterosso 26Giuditta

McDonald 23Robert

Hall 17Susan

Montrond 13Agnelo

Helfrich 11Theodora

Peery 9Robin

Shields 8Julia

Curet 7Genoveva

Johnston 7Estella

Peary 7Alejandra

Goke 6Sara

Zahara 6Sawsan

Amorim 4Maria

Caliendo 3Glenna

Eng 3Mee

Lindhorst 3Kelsey
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WORK AREA: 16 ESL

Name Years Seniority

Brunelle 28Juanita

Zahara 19Sawsan

Bachrach 17Anita

Monterosso 16Giuditta

Troupe 14Bonnie

Hall 1Susan
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WORK AREA: 17 Fire Science

Name Years Seniority

Blye 31Phillip

Hollingshead 30Robert

Gomes 29Antonio
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WORK AREA: 18 Human Services

Name Years Seniority

Shipman 43Rebecca

Garcia 13Alan

Prospere 12Glen

Moore 9Joseph

Baptista 3Alfred

Ford Dyment 3Arlene

Kaur 3Andjela

Mertz 2Davis
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WORK AREA: 19 Child Care

Name Years Seniority

Hanson 30Melodie

Dann 21Geralyn

Manganaro 20Michelle

Ferrell 17Patricia

Driscoll 7Susan

Johnston-Malden 6Debra

Swafford-Falter 5Lori

Callahan 4Kathleen

Rea 4Kathleen

Strangis 3Patricia

Azzara 2Lori

Boutin 2Karyn

Campbell-Gaylord 2Michelle
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WORK AREA: 20 Culinary Arts

Name Years Seniority

Curtis 17Jeanne

Ostheimer 11Joan

Weeden 11Paul

Merlo 10Christine

Wright 9Donna

Lentini 2David
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WORK AREA: 21 Accounting

Name Years Seniority

Pacheco 41Robert

England 35Bruce

Murray 30Thomas

Garren 28Linda

Thompson 27Lynda

Regan 19Michael

Christian 15Howard

Sterlin 12Pierre

O'Malley 11Patrick

Ball 6Patricia

Dacaret 6Marco

Daley 1Marjorie

Meggison 1Peter
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WORK AREA: 22 General Business

Name Years Seniority

Frizzell 35Thomas

McRorie 31Donald

Laidler 28Patricia

Ostheimer 26Joan

Murray 22Thomas

Thompson 22Lynda

Mariano 21Joseph

Pacheco 20Robert

Malone 18Derik

Fisher 17Lawrence

DeYoung 16Michael

England 15Bruce

Bradford 14Henry

Bielenin 13Daniel

Smith 13Clinton

Devito 11Francis

Looby 11Marie

Peterson 10Donald 

Murphy 8Robert

Pennel 8Lori

Plouffe 8Thomas

Weeden 8Paul

Meggison 7Peter

Cahoon 4Jason

Sterlin 4Pierre

Christian 3Howard

Khan 3Halima

Regan 2Michael

Azzara 1Lori
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WORK AREA: 23 Office Admin

Name Years Seniority

Sherry 34Marilyn

Nordin 14Deborah

Tamulinas 14Ann

Meggison 10Peter

Shave 7Ellen

Hall 4Ross

Looby 4Marie

Bazarian 3Marian

Garren 3Linda

Thompson 1Lynda
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WORK AREA: 24 Computers

Name Years Seniority

Daley 30Marjorie

Bazarian 23Marian

Sherry 23Marilyn

Meggison 22Peter

Shave 21Ellen

Brown-Sederberg 20Janet

Nordin 18Deborah

Looby 13Marie

Tamulinas 12Ann

Berry 8Kathleen

Gardell 8John

England 6Bruce

Hall 6Ross

DeYoung 5Michael

Bisson 4Charles

Dacaret 3Marco

Al Aloussi 2Sarmad

Bradford 2Henry
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WORK AREA: 25 Physical Science

Name Years Seniority

Tressel 39James

Marganian 27Vahe

Demers 26Kenneth

Janey 22Gerald

Twomey 16Kendra

Gaul 10James

Bassett 7David

Elias 4Stanley

Pala 4Franco

Germain 3Meaghan

Lee 3George

Smith 3Douglas

Sullivan 3Leighann

Tamez 3Victoriano

Vora 3Mohak

Miley 2David
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WORK AREA: 26 Earth Science

Name Years Seniority

Tressel 10James

Demers 9Kenneth

McFadden 3Melany

Comeau 2Stephen
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WORK AREA: 27 Biological Science

Name Years Seniority

Campbell 44David

Cato 25Deborah

Barrett 20Susan

Burke 19Ann Marie

Griggs 19Leeann

Dano 17Robert

Stephansky 17Mark

Bumpus 14Arthur

Schrama 14Margaret

Hassanzadeh 13Reza

Levesque 13Jonathan

Salvetti 13Diane

Beagan 12Janet

Comeau 12Stephen

Hanna 12William

Matthews 12Deborah

Clark 11Robert

Murray 11Michael

Perry 11Susan

Yaney 11Gordon

Bankson 10Michael

Gulati 10Amit

Skelly 10Shannon

Giguere 9Jillian

Lopes 9Surlei

Yelverton 9Thomas

Auperin 8David

Kanner 8Terri

MacMillin 8Martha

Taylor 8Malcolm

Joseph 7Bernard

Kent 7Sean

Trecek-King 6Melanie

Arikan 5Meltem

Gammaro 5Salvatore

LaBranche 5Melinda

DCE Seniority 2021
Revised 8/12/2021

Page: 27

Fiscal Year 2021: Summer II 2020 to Summer I 2021



WORK AREA: 27 Biological Science

Name Years Seniority

Ajayi 4Folusho

Ivanova 4Roumiana

Sullivan 4Leighann

Bassett 3David

Bolduc 3Gilles

Oguma 2Andrew

Shahid 2Saba
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WORK AREA: 28 Lower Math

Name Years Seniority

Keating 46John

Cleary 43Joseph

Sundstrom 39Sally

Shevory 34Richard

Taylor 32Carole

DiBona 31Ronald

Shea 31Dolores

Demers 25Kenneth

Stevenson 25Margaret

Rosato 24Marianne

Gomes 22John

Niles 20David

Janey 19Gerald

Sultana 19Seheli

Snyder 18Kerryn

Yellen 18Robert

Byron 17Cecilia

Dunbury 16Erika

O'Loughlin 16Barbara

Azzara 15Lori

Ferrell-Locke 15Harold

Hina 15Aziza

Arria 14Mario

Miley 14David

Lee 13George

Miller 13Dana

Turner 13Thomas

Alden 12Autumn

Chaffin 12Catherine

Gervais 12Kathleen

Hoxie 12Jamie

Costa 11Ann Marie

Fuerschbach 11Eric

Krot 11Nicholas

DeVoe 10Jane

Marin 10Herbert
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WORK AREA: 28 Lower Math

Name Years Seniority

Monteiro 10Jose

Soares 10Claudia

Sundstrom 10Mary

Bacon 9Daniel

Doherty 9Margaret

Machado 9Glenn

Ryan 9Donald

Kilduff 8Valerie

Cerbarano 7Michael

Cotter 7Alexander

Frye 7Alexander

Kull 7Karla

Landeros 7Armando

Moyer 6Allison

Torres 6Andrea

Durante 5Vincente

Feodoroff 5Bruce

Gundal 5Margaret

Chadli 4Abdelaziz

Fitzsimons 3Leo

Little 3Richard

OHeir-Coelho 3Sheila

Gaul 2James

Hall 1Susan

Hunter 1Audrey

Prisca-Sanon 1Marie
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WORK AREA: 29 Upper Math

Name Years Seniority

Keating 52John

Cleary 48Joseph

Stevenson 33Margaret

Janey 31Gerald

Gomes 28John

Azzara 21Lori

Taylor 18Carole

Snyder 17Kerryn

Marin 16Herbert

Costa 15Ann Marie

Hina 15Aziza

Sultana 15Seheli

Bacon 14Daniel

DeVoe 14Jane

Rosato 14Marianne

Chaffin 12Catherine

Shevory 12Richard

Sundstrom 12Sally

Cotter 11Alexander

Moyer 11Allison

Fuerschbach 10Eric

Soares 10Claudia

Yellen 10Robert

Byron 9Cecilia

Cerbarano 9Michael

Dunbury 9Erika

Landeros 9Armando

Little 9Richard

Turner 9Thomas

Frye 8Alexander

Durante 7Vincente

Feodoroff 7Bruce

Shea 7Dolores

Torres 7Andrea

Gervais 6Kathleen

Monteiro 6Jose
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WORK AREA: 29 Upper Math

Name Years Seniority

Gundal 4Margaret

Kull 4Karla

Alden 3Autumn

Chadli 3Abdelaziz

Elias 3Stanley

Hoxie 3Jamie

Kilduff 2Valerie

Prisca-Sanon 2Marie

Sundstrom 2Mary

Hunter 1Audrey

Tressel 1James
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WORK AREA: 30 Engineering Tech

Name Years Seniority

Janey 16Gerald

Trocher 7Jean-Marie

Lescinskas 4John

Marin 4Herbert

Parker 4Robyn

Pires 2Manuel

Lee 1George
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WORK AREA: 32 Diesel Technology

Name Years Seniority

Kearns 19Thomas

Taglini 4John
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WORK AREA: 33 HVAC

Name Years Seniority

Leahy 4Thomas

Trocher 3Jean-Marie
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WORK AREA: 34 Architectural Tech

Name Years Seniority

Weiner 26Irving

Parker 6Robyn

Blye 2Phillip
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WORK AREA: 36 Radiologic Tech

Name Years Seniority

Burke 3Cheryl

Kapadoukakis 3Anthony
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WORK AREA: 37 Resperatory Therapy

Name Years Seniority

DeSilva 20Martha

Wood 19Kathleen
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WORK AREA: 39 Medical Assistant

Name Years Seniority

Jankey 7Eve

O'Brien 5Jennifer

DeSilva 4Martha
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WORK AREA: 40 Dental Assistant

Name Years Seniority

Beagen 13Janet

Gambuno 6Sabrina

Najjar 6Laura
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WORK AREA: 44 Counseling/Fresh Sem

Name Years Seniority

Boutin 9Ryan

Berry 7Kathleen

Perry 7Anne Marie

Nordin 6Deborah

Schaub 6Tracey

Rotman 5Josiah

Scala 5George

Bacon 4John

Coco 4Rebecca

Howard 4Claire

Mastrangelo 4Charles

Keating 3John

Lester 3Steven

Perkins-Allen 3Sharon

Honekamp 2Heather

Zackrison 2Gregory

Clark-Ramirez 1Nicole

Dacaret 1Marco

Gilmore 1Susan

Kelly 1Ellen

Prentiss 1Wendy
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WORK AREA: 47 Education

Name Years Seniority

Perry 4Anne Marie

Santini 4Laurel
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WORK AREA: 48 EMS Paramedic

Name Years Seniority

Meagher 7Scott

Donley 6Kevin

Pearsull 6Jack

Tebeau 4Donald

Thomas 4Keith
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WORK AREA: 49 Veterinary Tech

Name Years Seniority

Astrofsky 4Keith

Coviello 4Silvia

Medieros 4Heather

Hoffman 3Kathleen

Gendron 2Tiffany
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WORK AREA: 50 Telecommunications

Name Years Seniority

Troucher 6Jean-Marie
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